Conclusion and orders 

[21] For reasons outlined above, Fiveash has been successful with its claim in 

respect of moneys owed to it by a former employee, Mr Paul Bennett.  As a result, 

Mr Bennett is ordered to pay to Fiveash Contracting Limited the following: 

(a) $2,370 (two thousand, three hundred and seventy dollars), being 

repayment of the principal owing from two loans previously made to 

him by Fiveash; and 

(b) A further $71.56 (seventy one dollars and fifty six cents), being 

recompense of costs incurred by Fiveash in making its claim.